PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3797065

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
	Corrective Assignment to correct the REMOVE PATENT 7398729 AND REPLACE IT WITH PATENT 7398726 previously recorded on Reel 038037 Frame 0887. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KEURIG GREEN MOUNTAIN, INC.	03/03/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., AS COLLATERAL AGENT
Street Address:	10 SOUTH DEARBORN
Internal Address:	FLOOR 07, IL1-1625
City:	CHICAGO
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60603-2300

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 119

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9204751
Patent Number:	8808775
Application Number:	13565214
Application Number:	14445484
Application Number:	14445521
Application Number:	14445571
Application Number:	14332816
Application Number:	14332856
Application Number:	13523961
Application Number:	13523995
Application Number:	14471061
Patent Number:	D721911
Patent Number:	D720567
Patent Number:	D719781
Patent Number:	6082247
Patent Number:	6079315
Patent Number:	6182554

PATENT REEL: 038234 FRAME: 0293

503750419

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6142063
Patent Number:	6440256
Patent Number:	D452434
Patent Number:	6607762
Patent Number:	6655260
Patent Number:	6658989
Patent Number:	6644173
Patent Number:	6666130
Patent Number:	6672200
Patent Number:	6606938
Patent Number:	D462865
Patent Number:	6708600
Patent Number:	D502362
Patent Number:	D489215
Patent Number:	D474110
Patent Number:	D474111
Patent Number:	7523695
Patent Number:	7398726
Patent Number:	7165488
Patent Number:	7347138
Patent Number:	D513572
Patent Number:	6589577
Patent Number:	7377162
Patent Number:	D544299
Patent Number:	7360418
Patent Number:	7640845
Patent Number:	7513192
Patent Number:	8800431
Patent Number:	8516948
Patent Number:	8573114
Patent Number:	9027463
Patent Number:	8151694
Application Number:	13715160
Application Number:	12474420
Patent Number:	8495949
Patent Number:	8609170
Patent Number:	8361527
Application Number:	13713361

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29369115
Application Number:	29369118
Application Number:	29369121
Application Number:	13370005
Application Number:	14162878
Application Number:	14447805
Application Number:	14448031
Application Number:	14448140
Application Number:	14448409
Application Number:	14448500
Application Number:	13795671
Application Number:	13795673
Application Number:	13795686
Application Number:	13795695
Patent Number:	8863987
Application Number:	13795719
Patent Number:	8960078
Patent Number:	D713668
Patent Number:	D719777
Application Number:	14326528
Application Number:	14326550
Patent Number:	D722463
Patent Number:	D720180
Patent Number:	D719404
Patent Number:	D721248
Patent Number:	D723317
Patent Number:	D721247
Application Number:	13795705
Patent Number:	9173519
Application Number:	14158057
Application Number:	14157889
Patent Number:	D729003
Patent Number:	D742161
Application Number:	14641483
Application Number:	15017137
Patent Number:	D747187
Application Number:	14887366
Application Number:	14887371

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14887378
Application Number:	14887387
Application Number:	14887401
Application Number:	14619344
Application Number:	14887410
Application Number:	29496025
Application Number:	29496023
Application Number:	29500739
Application Number:	29502543
Application Number:	29507805
Application Number:	29507808
Patent Number:	D743785
Application Number:	29541043
Application Number:	29506803
Application Number:	29541202
Application Number:	29506762
Application Number:	29506764
Application Number:	29523213
Application Number:	62114696
Application Number:	62117035
Application Number:	15009445
Application Number:	29538631
Application Number:	62247789
Patent Number:	6645537
Patent Number:	D452433
Application Number:	14157853

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (800)494-7512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-370-4750

Email: ipteam@nationalcorp.com

Correspondent Name: JOANNA MCCALL

Address Line 1: 1025 VERMONT AVE NW, SUITE 1130
Address Line 2: NATIONAL CORPORATE RESEARCH, LTD

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: F161703 CORRECTIVE

NAME OF SUBMITTER: SONYA JACKMAN

SIGNATURE: /Sonya Jackman/ **DATE SIGNED:** 03/23/2016 **Total Attachments: 31** source=KeurigPTCorrection#page1.tif source=KeurigPTCorrection#page2.tif source=KeurigPTCorrection#page3.tif source=KeurigPTCorrection#page4.tif source=KeurigPTCorrection#page5.tif source=KeurigPTCorrection#page6.tif source=KeurigPTCorrection#page7.tif source=KeurigPTCorrection#page8.tif source=KeurigPTCorrection#page9.tif source=KeurigPTCorrection#page10.tif source=KeurigPTCorrection#page11.tif source=KeurigPTCorrection#page12.tif source=KeurigPTCorrection#page13.tif source=KeurigPTCorrection#page14.tif source=KeurigPTCorrection#page15.tif source=KeurigPTCorrection#page16.tif source=KeurigPTCorrection#page17.tif source=KeurigPTCorrection#page18.tif source=KeurigPTCorrection#page19.tif source=KeurigPTCorrection#page20.tif source=KeurigPTCorrection#page21.tif source=KeurigPTCorrection#page22.tif source=KeurigPTCorrection#page23.tif source=KeurigPTCorrection#page24.tif source=KeurigPTCorrection#page25.tif source=KeurigPTCorrection#page26.tif source=KeurigPTCorrection#page27.tif source=KeurigPTCorrection#page28.tif source=KeurigPTCorrection#page29.tif

source=KeurigPTCorrection#page30.tif source=KeurigPTCorrection#page31.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3773230

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KEURIG GREEN MOUNTAIN, INC.	03/03/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., AS COLLATERAL AGENT
Street Address:	10 SOUTH DEARBORN
Internal Address:	FLOOR 07, IL1-1625
City:	CHICAGO
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60603-2300

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 119

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9204751
Patent Number:	8808775
Application Number:	13565214
Application Number:	14445484
Application Number:	14445521
Application Number:	14445571
Application Number:	14332816
Application Number:	14332856
Application Number:	13523961
Application Number:	13523995
Application Number:	14471061
Patent Number:	D721911
Patent Number:	D720567
Patent Number:	D719781
Patent Number:	6082247
Patent Number:	6079315
Patent Number:	6182554
Patent Number:	6142063
Patent Number:	6440256

Schedule I

A. Patents

Company	Patent	App. No.	Reg. / (Publ.) No. Reg./(Publ.) Dates
Keurig Green Mountain, Inc.	BEVERAGE FORMATION	App. Date 12/971,535	9,204,751
Reurig Green Mountain, Inc.	APPARATUS AND METHOD	12/9/1,333	12/08/2015
	USING SONIC ENERGY	12/1//2010	12/06/2013
	METHOD AND APPARATUS	13/017,459	8808775
	FOR CARTRIDGE-BASED	1/31/2011	8/19/2014
	CARBONATION OF	1/31/2011	0/19/2014
	BEVERAGES		
	METHOD AND APPARATUS	13/565,214	(2013-0129870)
	FOR CARTRIDGE-BASED	8/02/2012	(5/23/2013)
	CARBONATION OF	0/02/2012	(312312013)
	BEVERAGES		
	METHOD AND APPARATUS	14/445,484	(2014-0331867)
	FOR CARTRIDGE-BASED	7/29/2014	(11/13/2014)
	CARBONATION OF	772772014	(11/13/2014)
	BEVERAGES		
	METHOD AND APPARATUS	14/445,521	(2014-0335239)
	FOR CARTRIDGE-BASED	7/29/2014	(11/13/2014)
	CARBONATION OF	772372011	(11/13/2011)
	BEVERAGES		
	METHOD AND APPARATUS	14/445,571	(2014-0331868)
	FOR CARTRIDGE-BASED	7/29/2014	(11/13/2014)
	CARBONATION OF		
	BEVERAGES		
	METHOD AND APPARATUS	14/332,816	(2014-0328980)
	FOR CARTRIDGE-BASED	7/16/2014	(11/06/2014)
	CARBONATION OF		
	BEVERAGES		
	METHOD AND APPARATUS	14/332,856	(2014-0326144)
	FOR CARTRIDGE-BASED	7/16/2014	(11/06/2014)
	CARBONATION OF		
	BEVERAGES		
	BEVERAGE FORMATION	13/523,961	(2012-0308688)
	APPARATUS AND METHOD	6/15/2012	12/06/2012
	USING SONIC_ENERGY		
	COMPOSITIONS, SYSTEMS AND	13/523,995	8834948
	METHODS FOR PORTION-	6/15/2012	9/16/2014
	PACKAGED SOUPS AND MEALS		
	COMPOSITIONS, SYSTEMS AND	14/471,061	(2014-0370163)
	METHODS FOR PORTION-	8/28/2014	(12/18/2014)
	PACKAGED SOUPS AND MEALS		_
	BEVERAGE MACHINE	29/466,329	D721911
	DEVED A GELLA COMO	9/6/2013	2/3/2015
	BEVERAGE MACHINE	29/466,333	D720567
		9/6/2013	1/6/2015

Company	Patent	App. No.	Reg. / (Publ.) No.
	DIGDENGED HEAD GOD A	App. Date	Reg./(Publ.) Dates
	DISPENSER HEAD FOR A	29/466,334	D719781
	BEVERAGE MACHINE	9/6/2013	12/23/2014
	APPARATUS FOR	09/233,272	6082247
	CONSECUTIVELY DISPENSING	1/19/1999	7/4/2000
	AN EQUAL VOLUME OF LIQUID		
	BEVERAGE FILTER	09/232,993	6079315
	CARTRIDGE HOLDER	1/19/1999	6/27/2000
	BEVERAGE FILTER	09/475,398	6182554
	CARTRIDGE HOLDER	12/30/1999	2/6/2001
	AUTOMATED BEVERAGE	09/232,994	6142063
	BREWING SYSTEM	1/19/1999	11/7/2000
	METHOD OF FORMING AND	09/597,455	6440256
	INSERTING FILTER ELEMENTS	6/20/2000	8/27/2002
	IN CUP-SHAPED CONTAINERS		
	BEVERAGE FILTER	09/782,622	6645537
	CARTRIDGE	2/13/2001	11/11/2003
	CUP SHAPED CONTAINER	29/142,050	D452434
		5/17/2001	12/25/2001
	CUP SHAPED CONTAINER	29/142,049	D452433
		5/17/2001	12/25/2001
	DISPOSABLE SINGLE SERVE	09/782,665	6607762
	BEVERAGE FILTER	2/13/2001	8/19/2003
	CARTRIDGE	2/15/2001	0/17/2003
	BEVERAGE FILTER	10/115,456	6655260
	CARTRIDGE HOLDER	4/3/2002	12/2/2003
	RE-USABLE BEVERAGE FILTER	10/115,768	6658989
	CARTRIDGE	4/3/2002	12/9/2003
	BEVERAGE FILTER	10/116,322	6644173
	CARTRIDGE HOLDER	4/4/2002	11/11/2003
	BAFFLE OPERATED LIQUID	10/113,187	6666130
	HEATING AND DISPENSING	4/1/2002	12/23/2003
	SYSTEM FOR A SINGLE SERVE	4/1/2002	12/23/2003
	BEVERAGE		
	SYSTEM FOR MONITORING	10/125 059	6672200
	AND CONTROLLING THE	10/125,058 4/18/2002	1/6/2004
		4/18/2002	1/0/2004
	OPERATION OF A SINGLE SERVE BEVERAGE BREWER		
		10/112 202	((0(020
	TWO STEP PUNCTURING AND	10/113,282	6606938
	VENTING OF SINGLE SERVE	4/1/2002	8/19/2003
	FILTER CARTRIDGE IN A		
	BEVERAGE BREWER	20/1/2 000	D 460065
	COFFEE BREWER	29/142,893	D462865
		6/4/2001	9/17/2002
	PUNCTURING AND VENTING	10/113,185	6708600
	OF SINGLE SERVE BEVERAGE	4/1/2002	3/23/2004
	FILTER CARTRIDGE		
	DISPOSABLE BEVERAGE	29/194,961	D502362
	FILTER CARTRIDGE	12/3/2003	3/1/2005

Company	Patent	App. No.	Reg. / (Publ.) No.
		App. Date	Reg./(Publ.) Dates
	COFFEE BREWER	29/167,347	D489215
		9/12/2002	5/4/2004
	CUP SHAPED CONTAINER	29/164,718	D474110
		7/30/2002	5/6/2003
	CUP SHAPED CONTAINER	29/164,719	D474111
		7/30/2002	5/6/2003
	SYSTEM FOR DISPENSING	10/832,474	7523695
	METERED VOLUMES OF	4/26/2004	4/28/2009
	HEATED WATER TO THE BREW		
	CHAMBER OF A SINGLE SERVE		
	BREWER		
	SYSTEM FOR DISPENSING	11/005,161	7398726
	METERED VOLUMES OF	12/6/2004	7/5/2008
	HEATED WATER TO THE BREW		
	CHAMBER OF A SINGLE SERVE BREWER		
	BREW CHAMBER FOR A	10/734,649	7165488
	SINGLE SERVE BEVERAGE BREWER	12/12/2003	1/23/2007
	BREW CHAMBER FOR A	10/924,107	7347138
	SINGLE SERVE BEVERAGE	8/23/2004	3/25/2008
	BREWER	5 5 5 .	0.20.200
	COFFEE BREWER	29/206,808	D513572
		6/3/2004	1/17/2006
	DISPOSABLE SINGLE SERVE	09/782,660	6589577
	BEVERAGE FILTER	2/13/2001	7/8/2003
	CARTRIDGE		
	METHOD AND APPARATUS	11/168,885	7377162
	FOR LIQUID LEVEL SENSING	6/28/2005	5/27/2008
	COFFEE BREWER	29/233,145	D544299
		6/28/2005	6/12/2007
	METHOD AND APPARATUS	11/168,884	7360418
	FOR SENSING LIQUID LEVEL	6/8/2005	4/22/2008
	USING BASELINE		
	CHARACTERISTIC		
	DRAIN FOR BEVERAGE	11/224,672	7640845
	FORMING MACHINE	9/12/2005	1/5/2010
	BEVERAGE FORMING DEVICE	11/387,156	7513192
	WITH OPENING/CLOSING	3/23/2006	4/7/2009
	MECHANISM FOR A BEVERAGE		
	CARTRIDGE		
	METHOD AND APPARATUS	11/899,952	8800431
	FOR BEVERAGE FORMATION	9/7/2007	8/12/2004
	WITH RESERVOIR ACCESS		
	CONTROL		

Company	Patent	App. No.	Reg. / (Publ.) No.
		App. Date	Reg./(Publ.) Dates
	METHOD AND APPARATUS	11/899,956	8516948
	FOR BEVERAGE FORMATION	9/7/2007	8/27/2013
	WITH PNEUMATICALLY		
	SEALED RESERVOIR		
	METHOD AND APPARATUS	11/899,966	8573114
	FOR BEVERAGE FORMATION	9/7/2007	11/5/2013
	WITH LIQUID DELIVERY		
	CONTROL		
	METHOD AND APPARATUS	14/044,442	9027463
	FOR BEVERAGE FORMATION	10/2/2013	5/12/2015
	WITH RESERVOIR ACCESS		
	CONTROL		
	BEVERAGE FORMING	12/184,442	8151694
	APPARATUS WITH	8/1/2008	4/10/2012
	CENTRIFUGAL PUMP		
	BEVERAGE CARTRIDGE WITH	13/715,160	(2013-0101716)
	FILTER GUARD	12/14/2012	(4/25/2013)
	CARTRIDGE WITH FILTER	12/474,420	(2010-0303964)
	GUARD	5/29/2009	(12/02/2010)
	APPARATUS FOR BEVERAGE	12/704,831	8495949
	FORMATION WITH	2/12/2010	7/30/2013
	AUTOMATED WATER		
	DELIVERY TO HEATING TANK	12/070 (20	0.6004.70
	METHOD FOR BEVERAGE	13/870,630	8609170
	FORMATION WITH	4/25/2013	12/17/2013
	AUTOMATED WATER		
	DELIVERY TO HEATING TANK	10/074 450	02/1/27
	BEVERAGE CARTRIDGE	12/874,459	8361527
	DEVED A CE CA DEDIDCE	9/2/2010	1/29/2013
	BEVERAGE CARTRIDGE	13/713,361	(2013-0122167)
	DEVED A CE CA DEDIDOE	12/13/2012	(5/16/2013)
	BEVERAGE CARTRIDGE	29/369,115	D637484
	DEVEDACE CARTRIDGE	9/2/2010	5/10/2011
	BEVERAGE CARTRIDGE	29/369,118	D647398
	DEVEDACE CARTRIDGE	9/2/2010	10/2/52011 D647200
	BEVERAGE CARTRIDGE	29/369,121 9/2/2010	D647399 10/25/2011
	DEVEDACE CODMING SYSTEM		
	BEVERAGE FORMING SYSTEM	13/370,005 2/9/2012	8667892 3/11/2014
	HAVING LIQUID DELIVERY TANK WITH EXPANSION	21912012	3/11/2014
	CHAMBER		
	BEVERAGE MAKING METHOD	14/162,878	8877276
	HAVING LIQUID DELIVERY	1/24/2014	11/4/2014
	TANK WITH EXPANSION	1/24/2014	11/4/2014
	CHAMBER		
	CIMMIDLE		

Company	Patent	App. No. App. Date	Reg. / (Publ.) No. Reg. / (Publ.) Dates
	BEVERAGE FORMING DEVICE	14/447,805	(2014-0338542)
	AND METHOD WITH MOVING	7/31/2014	11/20/2014
	BEVERAGE CARTRIDGE	7/31/2014	11/20/2014
	HOLDER		
	BEVERAGE FORMING DEVICE	14/448,031	(2014-0342067)
	AND METHOD WITH MULTI-	7/31/2014	(11/20/2014)
	PART BEVERAGE CARTRIDGE	7/31/2014	(11/20/2014)
	HOLDER		
	BEVERAGE FORMING DEVICE	14/448,140	(2014-0338543)
	AND METHOD WITH	7/31/2014	11/20/2014
	CARTRIDGE RETAINER	7/31/2014	11/20/2014
	BEVERAGE FORMING DEVICE	14/448,409	(2014-0342068)
	AND METHOD WITH	7/31/2014	11/20/2014
	BEVERAGE OUTLET CONTROL	7/31/2014	11/20/2014
	BEVERAGE FORMING DEVICE	14/449 500	(2014-0242060)
	AND METHOD WITH	14/448,500 7/31/2014	(2014-0342069) 11/20/2014
	AND METHOD WITH ACTIVATION BUTTON	//31/2014	11/20/2014
	BEVERAGE CARAFE LID	13/795,671	(2014-0261853)
	OPEN/CLOSED DETECTION	3/12/2013	(9/18/2014)
	AND SYSTEM CONTROL	3/12/2013	(9/18/2014)
	BEVERAGE FORMING STATION	12/705 (72	(2014-0272076)
	DOOR FOR BEVERAGE	13/795,673 3/12/2014	(2014-0272076)
	MACHINE	3/12/2014	(9/18/2014)
	MULTI-VALVE LIQUID FLOW	13/795,686	(2014-0263397)
	CONTROL FOR LIQUID SUPPLY	3/12/2014	(9/18/2014)
	DELAYED FILL OF BEVERAGE	13/795,695	(2014-0272023)
	MACHINE HEATER TANK	3/12/2014	(9/18/2014)
	BEVERAGE APPARATUS	13/795,698	8863987
	WASTE BIN LEVEL DETECTION	3/12/2013	10/21/2014
	BEVERAGE MACHINE	14/157,853	(2015-0201789)
	CARTRIDGE HOLDER	1/17/2014	(7/23/2015)
	BEVERAGE MACHINE OUTLET	13/795,719	(2014-0263398)
	BEVERAGE MACHINE OUTLET	3/12/2014	(9/18/2014)
	REUSABLE BEVERAGE	13/804,504	8960078
	CARTRIDGE	·	2/14/2015
	BEVERAGE MACHINE	3/14/2013 29/460,395	D713668
	DEVERAGE MACHINE	29/460,395 7/10/2013	9/23/2014
	DEVEDACE CADAEE		D719777
	BEVERAGE CARAFE	29/460,399	
	DEVEDACE MACHINE	7/10/2013	12/23/2014
	BEVERAGE MACHINE	14/326,528	(2015-0013279)
	CARTRIDGE HOLDER WITH	7/09/2014	(1/15/2015)
	DAMPED MOVEMENT	14/226.550	(2015 0012546)
	BEVERAGE MACHINE WITH	14/326,550	(2015-0013546)
	CARAFE COMPATIBLE DRIP	7/09/2014	(1/15/2015)
	TRAY	20/466.246	D700460
	BEVERAGE MACHINE	29/466,346	D722463
		9/06/2013	2/17/2015

Company	Patent	App. No.	Reg. / (Publ.) No.
		App. Date	Reg./(Publ.) Dates
	BREW HEAD FOR A BEVERAGE	29/466,349	D720180
	MACHINE	9/06/2013	12/30/2014
	HANDLE FOR A BEVERAGE	29/466,350	D719404
	MACHINE	9/06/2013	12/16/2014
	FRONT PANEL FOR A	29/466,351	D721248
	BEVERAGE MACHINE	9/06/2013	1/20/2015
	BEVERAGE MACHINE	29/473,453	D723317
		11/21/2013	3/03/2015
	BEVERAGE MACHINE	29/473,447	D721247
		11/21/2013	1/20/2015
	BEVERAGE MACHINE	13/795,705	(2014-0261000)
	CARTRIDGE HOLDER	3/12/2013	9/18/2014
	METHOD AND APPARATUS	14/158,191	9173519
	FOR BEVERAGE CARAFE	1/17/2014	11/03/2015
	DETECTION		
	APPARATUS FOR CUP AND	14/158,057	(2015-0201791)
	CARAFE BEVERAGE	1/17/2014	(7/23/2015)
	PRODUCTION		(=:.=:/
	BEVERAGE CARTRIDGE	14/157,889	(2015-0201790)
	HOLDER WITH MOVABLE	1/17/2014	(7/23/2015)
	OUTLET		(11-11-1-1)
	BEVERAGE CARAFE	29/479,693	D729003
		1/17/2014	5/12/2015
	BEVERAGE CARAFE	29/520,455	D742161
	DE VERTISE STATE	3/13/2015	11/03/2015
	METHOD AND APPARATUS	14/641,483	N/A
	FOR CARTRIDGE-BASED	3/9/2015	1,772
	CARBONATION OF	3/7/2015	
	BEVERAGES		
	METHOD AND APPARATUS	15/017,137	N/A
	FOR CARTRIDGE-BASED	2/5/2016	1 1/1 1
	CARBONATION OF	2/3/2010	
	BEVERAGES		
	BEVERAGE CARTRIDGE	29/504,779	D747,187
	BE VERTICE CHRITIDOE	10/9/2014	1/12/2016
	BEVERAGE MACHINE WITH	14/887,366	N/A
	THERMOELECTRIC COOLER,	10/20/2015	IVA
	HEAT PIPE AND HEAT SINK	10/20/2013	
	ARRANGEMENT		
	COOLING DUCT FOR	14/887,371	N/A
	BEVERAGE MACHINE	10/20/2015	11/71
	METHOD AND APPARATUS	14/887,378	N/A
	FOR COOLING BEVERAGE	10/20/2015	1 N/A
		10/20/2013	
	LIQUID WITH FINNED ICE		
	BANK MIVING CHAMPER FOR	14/007 207	NT/A
	MIXING CHAMBER FOR	14/887,387	N/A
	BEVERAGE MACHINE	10/20/2015	

Company	Patent	App. No.	Reg. / (Publ.) No.
		App. Date	Reg./(Publ.) Dates
	CARTRIDGE HOLDER FOR	14/887,401	N/A
	BEVERAGE MACHINE	10/20/2015	
	ADSORBENT PARTICLE SIZING	14/619,344	N/A
	FOR GAS DISSOLUTION IN	2/11/2015	
	BEVERAGES		
	FLOW CIRCUIT FOR	14/887,410	N/A
	CARBONATED BEVERAGE	10/20/2015	
	MACHINE		
	BEVERAGE CARTRIDGE	29/496,025	N/A
	HOLDER	7/8/2014	
	BEVERAGE CARTRIDGE	29/496,023	N/A
	HOLDER	7/8/2014	1 1/1 1
	BEVERAGE CARTRIDGE	29/500,739	N/A
	HOLDER	8/27/2014	11/11
	BEVERAGE MACHINE	29/502,543	N/A
	BE VERAGE MACHINE	9/17/2014	IVA
	BEVERAGE CARAFE	29/507,805	N/A
	BEVERAGE CARAFE	10/30/2014	IN/A
	DEVEDACE CADALE	29/507,808	NT/A
	BEVERAGE CARAFE	·	N/A
	DEVED A CE CA DEDIDOE	10/30/2014	D7.40705
	BEVERAGE CARTRIDGE	29/506,802	D743785
	DELIED A GE GA DEDIE GE	10/20/2014	11/24/2015
	BEVERAGE CARTRIDGE	29/541,043	N/A
		9/30/2015	
	BEVERAGE CARTRIDGE	29/506,803	N/A
		10/20/2014	
	BEVERAGE CARTRIDGE	29/541,202	N/A
		10/1/2015	
	BEVERAGE MACHINE	29/506,762	N/A
		10/20/2014	
	BEVERAGE MACHINE	29/506,764	N/A
		10/20/2014	
	BEVERAGE CARTRIDGE	29/523,213	N/A
	HOLDER	4/7/2015	
	ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE	62/114,696	N/A
	CONCENTRATE PROCESS	2/11/2015	
	CARTRIDGE HOLDER FOR	62/117,035	N/A
	BEVERAGE MACHINE	2/17/2015	
	CAPSULE IMAGE AND BREWER	15/009,445	N/A
	OPERATION DATA SHARING	1/28/2016	
	BEVERAGE CARTRIDGE	29/538,631	N/A
		9/4/2015	11/17
	GAS SOURCE WITH REDUCED	62/247,789	N/A
	DUST CHARACTERISTICS FOR	10/29/2015	11/73
	USE IN BEVERAGE MAKING	10/29/2013	
	USE IN DEVERAGE MARING		

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented and/or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement"), dated as of March 3, 2016, is among the Person listed on the signature pages hereto (the "Grantor") and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. ("JPMCB"), as collateral agent (the "Collateral Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below).

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of March 3, 2016 (the "Closing Date"), by and among Maple Parent Corp., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), Keurig Green Mountain, Inc., a Delaware corporation (as successor by merger to Maple Holdings Acquisition Corp., a Delaware corporation, the "Parent Borrower"), the Lenders party thereto from time to time, JPMCB, as administrative agent and collateral agent and the other parties thereto from time to time (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented and/or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"). Capitalized terms defined in the Credit Agreement or in the Security Agreement (as defined below) and not otherwise defined herein are used herein as defined differently in the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement, the applicable definition shall be the one given to such term in the Security Agreement).

WHEREAS, as a condition precedent to the making of the Loans by the Lenders from time to time, the issuance of Letters of Credit by the Issuing Banks from time to time, the entry into Swap Agreements by certain Secured Parties from time to time and the entry into arrangements the obligations under which constitute Deposit Obligations by certain Secured Parties from time to time, the Grantor has executed and delivered that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of the Closing Date, by and among Holdings, the Parent Borrower, certain Subsidiaries of the Parent Borrower from time to time party thereto and the Collateral Agent (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented and/or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Security Agreement, the Grantor has granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, among other property, certain of its Intellectual Property, and has agreed thereunder to execute this IP Security Agreement for recording with the USPTO, the Copyright Office and any other appropriate domestic governmental authorities, as applicable.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Grant of Security</u>. To secure the prompt and complete payment and performance of all Obligations, the Grantor hereby pledges, assigns and grants to the Collateral Agent, on behalf of and for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to all Intellectual Property to the extent governed by, arising under, pursuant to, or by virtue of, the laws of the U.S., including the following (the "<u>Collateral</u>"):

- (i) any and all Patents;
- (ii) any and all Trademarks;
- (iii) any and all Copyrights;

- (iv) any and all registrations and applications for registration for any of the foregoing in the USPTO or the Copyright Office, as applicable, including, without limitation, the registrations and applications for registration of U.S. Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights set forth in <u>Schedule I</u> (as may be supplemented from time to time), together with all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals and reexaminations thereof; and
- (v) any and all exclusive licenses to one or more Copyrights registered with the Copyright Office;

<u>provided</u>, that notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the foregoing <u>clauses (i)</u> through <u>(iv)</u>, the security interest created hereby shall not extend to, and the term "Collateral" shall not include, any Excluded Assets.

- SECTION 2. <u>Security for Obligations</u>. The grant of a security interest in the Collateral by the Grantor under this IP Security Agreement secures the payment of all Obligations.
- SECTION 3. <u>Recordation</u>. The Grantor authorizes and requests that the Register of Copyrights, the Commissioner for Patents and the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this IP Security Agreement.
- SECTION 4. Release of Security Interest. At such time as all of the Obligations shall have been satisfied and paid in full, the Administrative Agent shall execute and deliver to the Grantor all releases, termination statements, and other instruments as may be necessary or proper to release or reflect the release of the Collateral Agent's security interest in the Collateral.
- SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This IP Security Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto in different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Agreement by email or other electronic (including in ".pdf" or ".tif" format) means shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement.
- SECTION 6. Grants, Rights and Remedies. This IP Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Security Agreement. The Grantor does hereby acknowledge and confirm that the grant of the security interest hereunder to, and the rights and remedies of, the Collateral Agent with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this IP Security Agreement and the terms of the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.

SECTION 7. Governing Law; Jurisdiction; Etc.

- (a) <u>Governing Law</u>. THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.
- (b) <u>Jurisdiction</u>. The Grantor and each other party to this IP Security Agreement hereby irrevocably and unconditionally submits, for itself and its property, to the exclusive jurisdiction of any federal or state court located in the borough of Manhattan in the City of New York, and any appellate court from any thereof, in any action or proceeding arising out of or relating to any Loan Document (excluding the enforcement of the Security Documents to the extent such security documents expressly provide otherwise), or for recognition or enforcement of any judgment, and each of such parties hereto

hereby irrevocably and unconditionally agrees that all claims in respect of any such action or proceeding may be heard and determined in such New York State or, to the extent permitted by law, in such federal court. Each of such parties hereto agrees that a final judgment in any such action or proceeding shall be conclusive and may be enforced in other jurisdictions by suit on the judgment or in any other manner provided by law.

- (c) <u>Venue</u>. The Grantor and each other party to this IP Security Agreement hereby irrevocably and unconditionally waives, to the fullest extent it may legally and effectively do so, any objection which it may now or hereafter have to the laying of venue of any suit, action or proceeding arising out of or relating to this IP Security Agreement or any other Loan Document in any court referred to in <u>Section 6(b)</u>. Each of the parties hereto hereby irrevocably waives, to the fullest extent permitted by law, the defense of an inconvenient forum to the maintenance of such action or proceeding in any such court.
- (d) <u>Service of Process</u>. The Grantor and each other party to this IP Security Agreement hereto irrevocably consents to service of process in the manner provided for notices in Section 10.01 of the Credit Agreement. Nothing in this IP Security Agreement or any other Loan Document will affect the right of any party to this IP Security Agreement to serve process in any other manner permitted by law.
- (e) <u>Waiver of Jury Trial</u>. The Grantor and Each other Party to this ip security agreement hereby expressly waives, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, any right it may have to a trial by Jury in any legal proceeding directly or indirectly arising out of or relating to this ip security agreement or, any other loan document or the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby (whether based on contract, tort or any other theory). Each party hereto (a) certifies that no representative, agent or attorney of any other party has represented, expressly or otherwise, that such other party would not, in the event of litigation, seek to enforce the foregoing waiver and (b) acknowledges that it and the other parties hereto have been induced to enter into the loan documents by, among other things, the mutual waivers and certifications in this section 6(e).

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO IP SECURITY AGREEMENT]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this IP Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

KEURIG GREEN MOUNTAIN, INC.

Name: Peteral

Title: Chief inancial Officer and Treasurer

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO IP SECURITY AGREEMENT]

ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED BY:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,

as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Tony Yung

Title: Executive Director

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO IP SECURITY AGREEMENT]

Schedule I

A. Patents

Company	Patent	App. No.	Reg. / (Publ.) No. Reg./(Publ.) Dates
Keurig Green Mountain, Inc.	BEVERAGE FORMATION	App. Date 12/971,535	9,204,751
Reding Orech Wountain, me.	APPARATUS AND METHOD	12/9/1,333	12/08/2015
	USING SONIC ENERGY	12/1//2010	12/06/2013
	METHOD AND APPARATUS	13/017,459	8808775
	FOR CARTRIDGE-BASED	1/31/2011	8/19/2014
	CARBONATION OF	1/31/2011	0/19/2014
	BEVERAGES		
	METHOD AND APPARATUS	13/565,214	(2013-0129870)
	FOR CARTRIDGE-BASED	8/02/2012	(5/23/2013)
	CARBONATION OF	0/02/2012	(312312013)
	BEVERAGES		
	METHOD AND APPARATUS	14/445,484	(2014-0331867)
	FOR CARTRIDGE-BASED	7/29/2014	(11/13/2014)
	CARBONATION OF	772772014	(11/13/2014)
	BEVERAGES		
	METHOD AND APPARATUS	14/445,521	(2014-0335239)
	FOR CARTRIDGE-BASED	7/29/2014	(11/13/2014)
	CARBONATION OF	772372011	(11/13/2011)
	BEVERAGES		
	METHOD AND APPARATUS	14/445,571	(2014-0331868)
	FOR CARTRIDGE-BASED	7/29/2014	(11/13/2014)
	CARBONATION OF		
	BEVERAGES		
	METHOD AND APPARATUS	14/332,816	(2014-0328980)
	FOR CARTRIDGE-BASED	7/16/2014	(11/06/2014)
	CARBONATION OF		
	BEVERAGES		
	METHOD AND APPARATUS	14/332,856	(2014-0326144)
	FOR CARTRIDGE-BASED	7/16/2014	(11/06/2014)
	CARBONATION OF		
	BEVERAGES		
	BEVERAGE FORMATION	13/523,961	(2012-0308688)
	APPARATUS AND METHOD	6/15/2012	12/06/2012
	USING SONIC_ENERGY		
	COMPOSITIONS, SYSTEMS AND	13/523,995	8834948
	METHODS FOR PORTION-	6/15/2012	9/16/2014
	PACKAGED SOUPS AND MEALS		
	COMPOSITIONS, SYSTEMS AND	14/471,061	(2014-0370163)
	METHODS FOR PORTION-	8/28/2014	(12/18/2014)
	PACKAGED SOUPS AND MEALS		_
	BEVERAGE MACHINE	29/466,329	D721911
	DEVED A GELLA COMO	9/6/2013	2/3/2015
	BEVERAGE MACHINE	29/466,333	D720567
		9/6/2013	1/6/2015

Company	Patent	App. No.	Reg. / (Publ.) No.
7		App. Date	Reg./(Publ.) Dates
	DISPENSER HEAD FOR A	29/466,334	D719781
	BEVERAGE MACHINE	9/6/2013	12/23/2014
	APPARATUS FOR	09/233,272	6082247
	CONSECUTIVELY DISPENSING	1/19/1999	7/4/2000
	AN EQUAL VOLUME OF LIQUID		
	BEVERAGE FILTER	09/232,993	6079315
	CARTRIDGE HOLDER	1/19/1999	6/27/2000
	BEVERAGE FILTER	09/475,398	6182554
	CARTRIDGE HOLDER	12/30/1999	2/6/2001
	AUTOMATED BEVERAGE	09/232,994	6142063
	BREWING SYSTEM	1/19/1999	11/7/2000
	METHOD OF FORMING AND	09/597,455	6440256
	INSERTING FILTER ELEMENTS	6/20/2000	8/27/2002
	IN CUP-SHAPED CONTAINERS	**-**-**	
	BEVERAGE FILTER	09/782,622	6645537
	CARTRIDGE	2/13/2001	11/11/2003
	CUP SHAPED CONTAINER	29/142,050	D452434
		5/17/2001	12/25/2001
	CUP SHAPED CONTAINER	29/142,049	D452433
	COT SITURED COTTINICEN	5/17/2001	12/25/2001
	DISPOSABLE SINGLE SERVE	09/782,665	6607762
	BEVERAGE FILTER	2/13/2001	8/19/2003
	CARTRIDGE	2/13/2001	0/17/2003
	BEVERAGE FILTER	10/115,456	6655260
	CARTRIDGE HOLDER	4/3/2002	12/2/2003
	RE-USABLE BEVERAGE FILTER	10/115,768	6658989
	CARTRIDGE	4/3/2002	12/9/2003
	BEVERAGE FILTER	10/116,322	6644173
	CARTRIDGE HOLDER	4/4/2002	11/11/2003
	BAFFLE OPERATED LIQUID	10/113,187	6666130
	HEATING AND DISPENSING	4/1/2002	12/23/2003
	SYSTEM FOR A SINGLE SERVE	7/1/2002	12/23/2003
	BEVERAGE		
	SYSTEM FOR MONITORING	10/125,058	6672200
	AND CONTROLLING THE	4/18/2002	1/6/2004
	OPERATION OF A SINGLE	4/10/2002	1/0/2004
	SERVE BEVERAGE BREWER		
	TWO STEP PUNCTURING AND	10/113,282	6606938
	VENTING OF SINGLE SERVE	4/1/2002	8/19/2003
	FILTER CARTRIDGE IN A	4/1/2002	0/19/2003
	BEVERAGE BREWER		
	COFFEE BREWER	29/142,893	D462865
	COTTEE DREWER	6/4/2001	9/17/2002
	DUNCTUDING AND VENTING		
	PUNCTURING AND VENTING	10/113,185	6708600
	OF SINGLE SERVE BEVERAGE	4/1/2002	3/23/2004
	FILTER CARTRIDGE	20/104.061	D502272
	DISPOSABLE BEVERAGE	29/194,961	D502362
	FILTER CARTRIDGE	12/3/2003	3/1/2005

Patent	App. No.	Reg. / (Publ.) No.
	App. Date	Reg./(Publ.) Dates
COFFEE BREWER	29/167,347	D489215
	9/12/2002	5/4/2004
CUP SHAPED CONTAINER	29/164,718	D474110
	7/30/2002	5/6/2003
CUP SHAPED CONTAINER	29/164,719	D474111
	7/30/2002	5/6/2003
SYSTEM FOR DISPENSING	10/832,474	7523695
METERED VOLUMES OF	4/26/2004	4/28/2009
HEATED WATER TO THE BREW		
CHAMBER OF A SINGLE SERVE BREWER		
SYSTEM FOR DISPENSING	11/005,161	7398726
METERED VOLUMES OF	12/6/2004	7/5/2008
HEATED WATER TO THE BREW		
CHAMBER OF A SINGLE SERVE BREWER		
BREW CHAMBER FOR A	10/734,649	7165488
SINGLE SERVE BEVERAGE BREWER	12/12/2003	1/23/2007
BREW CHAMBER FOR A	10/924,107	7347138
SINGLE SERVE BEVERAGE	8/23/2004	3/25/2008
BREWER	0/23/2001	3/23/2000
COFFEE BREWER	29/206,808	D513572
	6/3/2004	1/17/2006
DISPOSABLE SINGLE SERVE	09/782,660	6589577
BEVERAGE FILTER	2/13/2001	7/8/2003
CARTRIDGE		
METHOD AND APPARATUS	11/168,885	7377162
FOR LIQUID LEVEL SENSING	6/28/2005	5/27/2008
COFFEE BREWER	29/233,145	D544299
	6/28/2005	6/12/2007
METHOD AND APPARATUS	11/168,884	7360418
FOR SENSING LIQUID LEVEL	6/8/2005	4/22/2008
USING BASELINE		
CHARACTERISTIC		
DRAIN FOR BEVERAGE	11/224,672	7640845
FORMING MACHINE	9/12/2005	1/5/2010
BEVERAGE FORMING DEVICE	11/387,156	7513192
WITH OPENING/CLOSING	3/23/2006	4/7/2009
MECHANISM FOR A BEVERAGE		
CARTRIDGE		
METHOD AND APPARATUS	11/899,952	8800431
FOR BEVERAGE FORMATION WITH RESERVOIR ACCESS CONTROL	9/7/2007	8/12/2004

Company	Patent	App. No.	Reg. / (Publ.) No.
	METHOD AND ADDADATHG	App. Date	Reg./(Publ.) Dates
	METHOD AND APPARATUS	11/899,956	8516948
	FOR BEVERAGE FORMATION	9/7/2007	8/27/2013
	WITH PNEUMATICALLY		
	SEALED RESERVOIR METHOD AND APPARATUS	11/900 066	8573114
	FOR BEVERAGE FORMATION	11/899,966 9/7/2007	11/5/2013
	WITH LIQUID DELIVERY	91112001	11/3/2013
	CONTROL		
	METHOD AND APPARATUS	14/044,442	9027463
	FOR BEVERAGE FORMATION	10/2/2013	5/12/2015
	WITH RESERVOIR ACCESS	10/2/2010	071272010
	CONTROL		
	BEVERAGE FORMING	12/184,442	8151694
	APPARATUS WITH	8/1/2008	4/10/2012
	CENTRIFUGAL PUMP		
	BEVERAGE CARTRIDGE WITH	13/715,160	(2013-0101716)
	FILTER GUARD	12/14/2012	(4/25/2013)
	CARTRIDGE WITH FILTER	12/474,420	(2010-0303964)
	GUARD	5/29/2009	(12/02/2010)
	APPARATUS FOR BEVERAGE	12/704,831	8495949
	FORMATION WITH	2/12/2010	7/30/2013
	AUTOMATED WATER		
	DELIVERY TO HEATING TANK		
	METHOD FOR BEVERAGE	13/870,630	8609170
	FORMATION WITH	4/25/2013	12/17/2013
	AUTOMATED WATER		
	DELIVERY TO HEATING TANK	10/07/ 450	02/1527
	BEVERAGE CARTRIDGE	12/874,459	8361527
	BEVERAGE CARTRIDGE	9/2/2010 13/713,361	1/29/2013 (2013-0122167)
	BEVERAGE CARTRIDGE	12/13/2012	(5/16/2013)
	BEVERAGE CARTRIDGE	29/369,115	D637484
	BEVERAGE CARTRIDGE	9/2/2010	5/10/2011
	BEVERAGE CARTRIDGE	29/369,118	D647398
	BE VERTIGE CHICKNIDGE	9/2/2010	10/2/52011
	BEVERAGE CARTRIDGE	29/369,121	D647399
	BE (Bit 16E 6) int Pital 6E	9/2/2010	10/25/2011
	BEVERAGE FORMING SYSTEM	13/370,005	8667892
	HAVING LIQUID DELIVERY	2/9/2012	3/11/2014
	TANK WITH EXPANSION		
	CHAMBER		
	BEVERAGE MAKING METHOD	14/162,878	8877276
	HAVING LIQUID DELIVERY	1/24/2014	11/4/2014
	TANK WITH EXPANSION		
	CHAMBER		

Company	Patent	App. No. App. Date	Reg. / (Publ.) No. Reg. / (Publ.) Dates
	BEVERAGE FORMING DEVICE	14/447,805	(2014-0338542)
	AND METHOD WITH MOVING	7/31/2014	11/20/2014
	BEVERAGE CARTRIDGE	7/31/2014	11/20/2014
	HOLDER		
	BEVERAGE FORMING DEVICE	14/448,031	(2014-0342067)
	AND METHOD WITH MULTI-	7/31/2014	(11/20/2014)
	PART BEVERAGE CARTRIDGE	7/31/2014	(11/20/2014)
	HOLDER		
	BEVERAGE FORMING DEVICE	14/448,140	(2014-0338543)
	AND METHOD WITH	7/31/2014	11/20/2014
	CARTRIDGE RETAINER	7/31/2014	11/20/2014
	BEVERAGE FORMING DEVICE	14/448,409	(2014-0342068)
	AND METHOD WITH	7/31/2014	11/20/2014
	BEVERAGE OUTLET CONTROL	7/31/2014	11/20/2014
	BEVERAGE FORMING DEVICE	14/449 500	(2014-0242060)
	AND METHOD WITH	14/448,500 7/31/2014	(2014-0342069) 11/20/2014
	AND METHOD WITH ACTIVATION BUTTON	//31/2014	11/20/2014
	BEVERAGE CARAFE LID	13/795,671	(2014-0261853)
	OPEN/CLOSED DETECTION	3/12/2013	(9/18/2014)
	AND SYSTEM CONTROL	3/12/2013	(9/18/2014)
	BEVERAGE FORMING STATION	12/705 (72	(2014-0272076)
	DOOR FOR BEVERAGE	13/795,673 3/12/2014	(2014-0272076)
	MACHINE	3/12/2014	(9/18/2014)
	MULTI-VALVE LIQUID FLOW	13/795,686	(2014-0263397)
	CONTROL FOR LIQUID SUPPLY	3/12/2014	(9/18/2014)
	DELAYED FILL OF BEVERAGE	13/795,695	(2014-0272023)
	MACHINE HEATER TANK	3/12/2014	(9/18/2014)
	BEVERAGE APPARATUS	13/795,698	8863987
	WASTE BIN LEVEL DETECTION	3/12/2013	10/21/2014
	BEVERAGE MACHINE	14/157,853	(2015-0201789)
	CARTRIDGE HOLDER	1/17/2014	(7/23/2015)
	BEVERAGE MACHINE OUTLET	13/795,719	(2014-0263398)
	BEVERAGE MACHINE OUTLET	3/12/2014	(9/18/2014)
	REUSABLE BEVERAGE	13/804,504	8960078
	CARTRIDGE	·	2/14/2015
	BEVERAGE MACHINE	3/14/2013 29/460,395	D713668
	DEVERAGE MACHINE	29/460,395 7/10/2013	9/23/2014
	DEVEDACE CADAEE		D719777
	BEVERAGE CARAFE	29/460,399	
	DEVEDACE MACHINE	7/10/2013	12/23/2014
	BEVERAGE MACHINE	14/326,528	(2015-0013279)
	CARTRIDGE HOLDER WITH	7/09/2014	(1/15/2015)
	DAMPED MOVEMENT	14/226.550	(2015 0012546)
	BEVERAGE MACHINE WITH	14/326,550	(2015-0013546)
	CARAFE COMPATIBLE DRIP	7/09/2014	(1/15/2015)
	TRAY	20/466.246	D700460
	BEVERAGE MACHINE	29/466,346	D722463
		9/06/2013	2/17/2015

Company	Patent	App. No.	Reg. / (Publ.) No.
		App. Date	Reg./(Publ.) Dates
	BREW HEAD FOR A BEVERAGE	29/466,349	D720180
	MACHINE	9/06/2013	12/30/2014
	HANDLE FOR A BEVERAGE	29/466,350	D719404
	MACHINE	9/06/2013	12/16/2014
	FRONT PANEL FOR A	29/466,351	D721248
	BEVERAGE MACHINE	9/06/2013	1/20/2015
	BEVERAGE MACHINE	29/473,453	D723317
		11/21/2013	3/03/2015
	BEVERAGE MACHINE	29/473,447	D721247
		11/21/2013	1/20/2015
	BEVERAGE MACHINE	13/795,705	(2014-0261000)
	CARTRIDGE HOLDER	3/12/2013	9/18/2014
	METHOD AND APPARATUS	14/158,191	9173519
	FOR BEVERAGE CARAFE	1/17/2014	11/03/2015
	DETECTION		
	APPARATUS FOR CUP AND	14/158,057	(2015-0201791)
	CARAFE BEVERAGE	1/17/2014	(7/23/2015)
	PRODUCTION		(=:.=:/
	BEVERAGE CARTRIDGE	14/157,889	(2015-0201790)
	HOLDER WITH MOVABLE	1/17/2014	(7/23/2015)
	OUTLET		(11-11-1-1)
	BEVERAGE CARAFE	29/479,693	D729003
		1/17/2014	5/12/2015
	BEVERAGE CARAFE	29/520,455	D742161
	DE VERTISE STATE	3/13/2015	11/03/2015
	METHOD AND APPARATUS	14/641,483	N/A
	FOR CARTRIDGE-BASED	3/9/2015	1,772
	CARBONATION OF	3/7/2015	
	BEVERAGES		
	METHOD AND APPARATUS	15/017,137	N/A
	FOR CARTRIDGE-BASED	2/5/2016	1 1/1 1
	CARBONATION OF	2/3/2010	
	BEVERAGES		
	BEVERAGE CARTRIDGE	29/504,779	D747,187
	BE VERTICE CHRITIDOE	10/9/2014	1/12/2016
	BEVERAGE MACHINE WITH	14/887,366	N/A
	THERMOELECTRIC COOLER,	10/20/2015	IVA
	HEAT PIPE AND HEAT SINK	10/20/2013	
	ARRANGEMENT		
	COOLING DUCT FOR	14/887,371	N/A
	BEVERAGE MACHINE	10/20/2015	11/71
	METHOD AND APPARATUS	14/887,378	N/A
	FOR COOLING BEVERAGE	10/20/2015	1 N/A
		10/20/2013	
	LIQUID WITH FINNED ICE		
	BANK MIVING CHAMPER FOR	14/007 207	NT/A
	MIXING CHAMBER FOR	14/887,387	N/A
	BEVERAGE MACHINE	10/20/2015	

Company	Patent	App. No.	Reg. / (Publ.) No.
		App. Date	Reg./(Publ.) Dates
	CARTRIDGE HOLDER FOR	14/887,401	N/A
	BEVERAGE MACHINE	10/20/2015	
	ADSORBENT PARTICLE SIZING	14/619,344	N/A
	FOR GAS DISSOLUTION IN	2/11/2015	
	BEVERAGES		
	FLOW CIRCUIT FOR	14/887,410	N/A
	CARBONATED BEVERAGE	10/20/2015	
	MACHINE		
	BEVERAGE CARTRIDGE	29/496,025	N/A
	HOLDER	7/8/2014	
	BEVERAGE CARTRIDGE	29/496,023	N/A
	HOLDER	7/8/2014	1 1/1 1
	BEVERAGE CARTRIDGE	29/500,739	N/A
	HOLDER	8/27/2014	11/11
	BEVERAGE MACHINE	29/502,543	N/A
	BE VERAGE MACHINE	9/17/2014	IVA
	BEVERAGE CARAFE	29/507,805	N/A
	BEVERAGE CARAFE	10/30/2014	IN/A
	DEVEDACE CADALE	29/507,808	NT/A
	BEVERAGE CARAFE	·	N/A
	DEVED A CE CA DEDIDOE	10/30/2014	D7.40705
	BEVERAGE CARTRIDGE	29/506,802	D743785
	DELIED A GE GA DEDIE GE	10/20/2014	11/24/2015
	BEVERAGE CARTRIDGE	29/541,043	N/A
		9/30/2015	
	BEVERAGE CARTRIDGE	29/506,803	N/A
		10/20/2014	
	BEVERAGE CARTRIDGE	29/541,202	N/A
		10/1/2015	
	BEVERAGE MACHINE	29/506,762	N/A
		10/20/2014	
	BEVERAGE MACHINE	29/506,764	N/A
		10/20/2014	
	BEVERAGE CARTRIDGE	29/523,213	N/A
	HOLDER	4/7/2015	
	ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE	62/114,696	N/A
	CONCENTRATE PROCESS	2/11/2015	
	CARTRIDGE HOLDER FOR	62/117,035	N/A
	BEVERAGE MACHINE	2/17/2015	
	CAPSULE IMAGE AND BREWER	15/009,445	N/A
	OPERATION DATA SHARING	1/28/2016	
	BEVERAGE CARTRIDGE	29/538,631	N/A
		9/4/2015	11/17
	GAS SOURCE WITH REDUCED	62/247,789	N/A
	DUST CHARACTERISTICS FOR	10/29/2015	11/73
	USE IN BEVERAGE MAKING	10/29/2013	
	USE IN DEVERAGE MARING		

B. Trademarks

BLACK TIGER COFFEE PEOPLE DIEDRICH COFFEE DIEDRICH COFFEE & Design MORNING EDITION BLEND	74/057,922 5/11/1990 74/360,666 2/22/1993 74/421,043 8/4/1993 75/679,620 4/12/1999	Reg. Date 1,640,694 4/9/1991 1,883,745 3/14/1995 1,925,384 10/10/1995 2,372,451
COFFEE PEOPLE DIEDRICH COFFEE & Design	5/11/1990 74/360,666 2/22/1993 74/421,043 8/4/1993 75/679,620 4/12/1999	4/9/1991 1,883,745 3/14/1995 1,925,384 10/10/1995
DIEDRICH COFFEE & Design	74/360,666 2/22/1993 74/421,043 8/4/1993 75/679,620 4/12/1999	1,883,745 3/14/1995 1,925,384 10/10/1995
DIEDRICH COFFEE & Design	2/22/1993 74/421,043 8/4/1993 75/679,620 4/12/1999	3/14/1995 1,925,384 10/10/1995
DIEDRICH COFFEE & Design	74/421,043 8/4/1993 75/679,620 4/12/1999	1,925,384 10/10/1995
DIEDRICH COFFEE & Design	8/4/1993 75/679,620 4/12/1999	10/10/1995
	75/679,620 4/12/1999	
	4/12/1999	9 279 451
MORNING EDITION BLEND		
MORNING EDITION BLEND	1	8/1/2000
	75/679,096	2,364,250
	4/12/1999	7/4/2000
THE ORIGINAL DONUT SHOP	77/908,229	3,927,510
		3/8/2011
WIENER MELANGE		1,894,232
		5/16/1995
DESKPRO	-	3,874,486
	7/17/2009	11/9/2010
BREW STRONGER. BREW	85/296,117	4,155,472
BIGGER. BREW HOTTER	4/15/2011	6/5/2012
CHOOSE. BREW. ENJOY.	78/453,574	3,118,137
	7/20/2004	7/18/2006
CHOOSE MORE. BREW MORE.	85/311,138	4,207,055
ENJOY MORE.	5/3/2011	9/11/2012
COFFEE HOUSE TASTE BY THE	75/382,850	2,279,955
CUP!	10/30/1997	9/21/1999
Cup and Star Logo	77/912,958	3,941,763
	1/15/2010	4/5/2011
Cup and Star Logo	78/442,549	3,104,973
	6/28/2004	6/13/2006
Cup and Star Logo	85/808,777	4,610,438
	12/21/2012	9/23/2014
CUSTOM BREW TECHNOLOGY	85/308,161	4,173,129
	4/29/2011	7/10/2012
K-CUP	78/599,435	3,291,667
	3/31/2005	9/11/2007
K-CUP	76/033,796	2,431,816
	4/26/2000	2/27/2001
K-CUP	85/462,649	4,192,017
	1	8/14/2012
K-CUP		4,471,381
		1/21/2014
K-CUPS		2,350,466
	· ·	5/16/2000
KEURIG		2,057,361
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	4/29/1997
KEURIG		2,933,253
		3/15/2005
	COFFEE PEOPLE & Design WIENER MELANGE DESKPRO BREW STRONGER. BREW BIGGER. BREW HOTTER CHOOSE. BREW. ENJOY. CHOOSE MORE. BREW MORE. ENJOY MORE. COFFEE HOUSE TASTE BY THE CUP! Cup and Star Logo Cup and Star Logo Cup and Star Logo Cup and Star Logo CUSTOM BREW TECHNOLOGY K-CUP	COFFEE PEOPLE & Design WIENER MELANGE 74/526,882 5/13/1994 DESKPRO 77/783,840 7/17/2009 BREW STRONGER. BREW BIGGER. BREW HOTTER CHOOSE. BREW. ENJOY. CHOOSE MORE. BREW MORE. ENJOY MORE. COFFEE HOUSE TASTE BY THE CUP! Cup and Star Logo St/808,777 12/21/2012 CUSTOM BREW TECHNOLOGY 85/308,161 4/29/2011 K-CUP 76/033,796 4/26/2000 K-CUP 85/462,649 11/2/2011 K-CUP 85/502,113 12/22/2011 K-CUPS 75/263,482 3/25/1997 KEURIG 75/111,242 5/29/1996

Trademark	Appl. No.	Reg. No.
KELIDIC	Filing date	Reg. Date
KEURIG	85/502,102	4,455,598
METIDIC DDEMED	12/22/2011	12/24/2013
KEURIG BREWED	75/646,745	2,513,106
WELIDIG DDEWED	2/23/1999	11/27/2001
KEURIG BREWED	77/912,957	3,941,762
WELLING DREP (III) & COPPER	1/15/2010	4/5/2011
KEURIG PREMIUM COFFEE	78/080,828	2,739,031
SYSTEMS	8/23/2001	7/15/2003
MY K-CUP	78/866,708	3,208,915
O DEVE GLODD O	4/21/2006	2/13/2007
OFFICEPRO	77/411,448	3,857,277
	3/3/2008	10/5/2010
VUE	85/245,728	4,158,671
	2/18/2011	6/12/2012
VUE	85/153,994	4,154,856
	10/15/2010	6/5/2012
BELLACCINO	75/453,688	2,369,199
	3/20/1998	7/18/2000
BELLACCINO	78/829,924	3,399,874
	3/6/2006	3/18/2008
BELLACCINO	78/829,926	3,769,395
	3/6/2006	3/30/2010
HANDCRAFTED QUALITY OF	77/741,343	3,782,982
THE PACIFIC NORTHWEST	5/20/2009	4/27/2010
HANDCRAFTED QUALITY OF	77/741,324	3,782,981
THE PACIFIC NORTHWEST (Stylized)	5/20/2009	4/27/2010
MADISON BLEND	78/421,854	2,976,089
MADISON BLEND	5/19/2004	7/26/2005
T (Stylized and Design)	78/290,046	3,876,310
1 (Stylized and Design)	8/20/2003	11/16/2010
T (Styliged and Design)		
T (Stylized and Design)	78/290,049 8/20/2003	3,810,894 6/29/2010
T (Stylized and Design)	78/290,051	3,889,182
1 (Stylized and Design)		
T (Ct-lined and Design)	8/20/2003	12/14/2010
T (Stylized and Design)	78/297,858 9/9/2003	2,947,750
ALL COEFEE NO CRUMPS		5/10/2005
ALL COFFEE. NO CRUMBS.	77/799,634	3,839,092
DDEWING A DETTED WODED	8/7/2009	8/24/2010
BREWING A BETTER WORLD	85/440,887	4,193,419
DDEWING A DETERD WORLD	10/6/2011	8/21/2012
BREWING A BETTER WORLD	85/576,935	4,206,080
COPECE DECOME 15	3/22/2012	9/11/2012
COFFEE PEOPLE and Steaming Cup Logo	85/478,499 11/22/2011	4,189,685 8/14/2012

Trademark	Appl. No.	Reg. No.
	Filing date	Reg. Date
TULLY'S	78/288,855	2,936,078
	8/18/2003	3/29/2005
TULLY'S	78/288,857	2,908,497
	8/18/2003	12/7/2004
TULLY'S	74/732,538	2,787,759
	9/20/1995	12/2/2003
TULLY'S	78/421,822	2,936,468
	5/19/2004	3/29/2005
TULLY'S	74/731,366	2,806,015
	9/20/1995	1/20/2004
TULLY'S COFFEE	85/333,325	4,090,420
	5/30/2011	1/24/2012
TULLY'S COFFEE (and Stripe	78/289,503	2,906,503
Design)	8/19/2003	11/30/2004
TULLY'S COFFEE (and Stripe	78/290,044	2,928,741
,	· '	3/1/2005
TULLY'S COFFEE (and Stripe	78/289,494	2,980,788
` 1		8/2/2005
	0/12/2000	0,2,2000
TULLY'S COFFEE (and Stripe	78/289.506	2,906,504
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		11/30/2004
Design	0,15,2003	11/30/2001
TULLY'S COFFEE (and Stripe	78/290 037	2,912,974
,		12/21/2004
Design	0/20/2003	12/21/2001
TULLY'S COFFEE (and Stripe	78/290 041	2,910,741
	1 '	12/14/2004
Design	0/20/2003	12/14/2004
A REVELATION IN EVERY CUP	77/580 /30	3,713,154
A REVELATION IN EVERT COI	· ·	11/17/2009
AN ANYTIME INDITI GENCE		3,655,688
AN ANT TIME INDUCEDENCE		7/14/2009
ALITUMN HARVEST BLEND		2,198,448
AUTOMIN HARVEST BLEND	l ' '	10/20/1998
DADISTA DDIMA COEFFEHOUSE		3,982,755
		5,982,733 6/21/2011
& Design	91712010	0/21/2011
BADISTA DDIMA	85/112 500	3,979,604
DAMSTATKIMA		5,979,604 6/14/2011
DADISTA DDIMA COEFFEIIOLISE		3,979,605
DANISTA FRIMA COFFEEROUSE	· ·	3,979,603 6/14/2011
DDEWLINE A DADICTA		
DREW LINE A BAKISTA	· ·	4,203,391
DDEW OVED ICE (Cod's a local		9/4/2012
` •	· ·	3,932,604
Design)	1/29/2010	3/15/2011
	TULLY'S TULLY'S TULLY'S TULLY'S TULLY'S TULLY'S COFFEE	TULLY'S 78/288,855 8/18/2003 TULLY'S 78/288,855 8/18/2003 TULLY'S 74/732,538 9/20/1995 TULLY'S 78/421,822 5/19/2004 TULLY'S 78/421,822 5/19/2004 TULLY'S 78/421,822 5/19/2004 TULLY'S 78/281,366 9/20/1995 TULLY'S 78/289,503 Design) 8/19/2003 TULLY'S COFFEE (and Stripe 78/289,503 Design) 8/19/2003 TULLY'S COFFEE (and Stripe 78/290,044 Design) 8/20/2003 TULLY'S COFFEE (and Stripe 78/289,494 Design) 8/19/2003 TULLY'S COFFEE (and Stripe 78/289,506 Design) 8/19/2003 TULLY'S COFFEE (and Stripe 78/289,506 Design) 8/19/2003 TULLY'S COFFEE (and Stripe 78/290,037 Design) 8/20/2003 TULLY'S COFFEE (and Stripe 78/290,037 Design) 8/20/2003 TULLY'S COFFEE (and Stripe 78/290,041 Design) 8/20/2003 TULLY'S COFFEE (and Stripe 78/290,041 Design) 8/20/2003 Design) 8/20/2003 A REVELATION IN EVERY CUP 77/589,439 10/9/2008 AN ANYTIME INDULGENCE 77/486,082 5/29/2008 AUTUMN HARVEST BLEND 75/375,008 10/17/1997 BARISTA PRIMA COFFEEHOUSE 85/13,500 8/23/2010 BARISTA PRIMA COFFEEHOUSE 85/113,500 8/23/2010 BARISTA PRIMA COFFEEHOUSE 85/113,500 8/23/2010 BREW LIKE A BARISTA 85/352,061 6/21/2011

Trademark	Appl. No.	Reg. No.
BUGDIEGG GODEDE EVENDOS	Filing date	Reg. Date
BUSINESS COFFEE EXPRESS	77/951,938	3,942,913
2 - P - P - P - P - P - P - P - P - P -	3/5/2010	4/12/2011
CAFÉ ESCAPES	77/532,524	3,667,665
	7/28/2008	8/11/2009
CAFÉ ESCAPES	85/284,256	4,409,331
	4/1/2011	10/1/2013
CAFÉ ESCAPES	85/965,411	4,484,352
	6/20/2013	2/18/2014
CAFE EXPRESS	77/712,294	3,708,288
	4/13/2009	11/10/2009
CAFE EXPRESS & Design	77/712,311	3,708,289
	4/13/2009	11/10/2009
DARK MAGIC	78/164,374	2,826,525
	9/16/2002	3/23/2004
DONUT HOUSE	77/798,866	3,765,396
	8/6/2009	3/23/2010
DONUT HOUSE COLLECTION	77/798,949	3,769,235
	8/6/2009	3/30/2010
DONUT HOUSE COLLECTION &	77/836,935	3,789,943
Design	9/29/2009	5/18/2010
FRESH FROM THE ROASTER	75/440,653	2,240,634
	2/21/1998	4/20/1999
GOLDEN FRENCH TOAST	85/126,953	4,018,356
	9/10/2010	8/30/2011
GREAT COFFEE MADE EASY	78/521,732	3,041,401
	11/23/2004	1/10/2006
GREEN MOUNTAIN COFFEE	74/036,069	1,631,794
	3/8/1990	1/15/1991
GREEN MOUNTAIN COFFEE	77/450,931	3,755,361
	4/17/2008	3/2/2010
GREEN MOUNTAIN COFFEE &	77/446,887	3,755,350
Design (Color)	4/13/2008	3/2/2010
GREEN MOUNTAIN COFFEE	74/036,064	1,639,220
ROASTERS	3/8/1990	3/26/1991
GREEN MOUNTAIN COFFEE	74/035,961	1,637,212
ROASTERS	3/8/1990	3/5/1991
GREEN MOUNTAIN NATURALS	85/057,711	4,064,211
	6/8/2010	11/29/2011
GREEN MOUNTAIN NATURALS	85/446,488	4,157,429
	10/13/2011	6/12/2012
GREEN MOUNTAIN NATURALS &	85/446,591	4,157,444
Design	10/13/2011	6/12/2012
IGNITE YOUR SENSES.	77/912,973	3,846,578
TOTAL TO OTT DELINED.	1/15/2010	9/7/2010

Trademark	Appl. No.	Reg. No.
	Filing date	Reg. Date
ISLAND COCONUT	78/751,561	3,158,018
	11/10/2005	10/17/2006
LAKE & LODGE	78/050,377	2,512,878
	2/27/2001	11/27/2001
MORE COFFEE. MORE KICK.	77/912,939	3,902,909
	1/15/2010	1/11/2011
NANTUCKET BLEND	74/366,995	1,806,305
	3/11/1993	11/23/1993
OFFICE EXPRESS	77/951,904	3,881,641
	3/5/2010	11/23/2010
OFFICE EXPRESS & Design	77/951,909	3,881,642
	3/5/2010	11/23/2010
RAIN FOREST NUT	74/083,991	1,986,423
	7/31/1990	7/16/1996
REVELATION TO ACTION	77/941,322	3,856,340
	2/22/2010	10/5/2010
REVV	77/526,166	3,877,381
	7/18/2008	11/16/2010
REVV (Color design)	77/526,196	3,877,382
	7/18/2008	11/16/2010
REVV PULSE	77/882,112	3,846,547
	11/30/2009	9/7/2010
RICH. DARK. EUROPEAN.	85/383,270	4,148,074
	7/28/2011	5/22/2012
TRAVEL MUG & Design	85/010,670	3,881,782
	4/9/2010	11/23/2010
VERMONT COUNTRY BLEND	74/668,531	2,014,946
	5/1/1995	11/12/1996
VITAMIN BURST	85/262,277	4,218,718
	3/9/2011	10/2/2012
VITAMIN BURST & Design	85/262,310	4,226,577
	3/9/2011	10/16/2012
VITAMIN BURST & Design	85/262,371	4,226,578
	3/9/2011	10/16/2012
WICKED WINTER	77/253,161	3,651,835
	8/12/2007	7/7/2009
WORTH DISCOVERING	77/844,734	3,990,703
	10/8/2009	7/5/2011
YOUR PLACE. YOUR IDEA. YOUR	85/031,858	3,857,107
CHANGE.	5/6/2010	10/5/2010
YOUR PLACE. YOUR IDEA. YOUR	77/941,564	3,853,447
CHANGE.	2/22/2010	9/28/2010
THE ORIGINAL DONUT SHOP	85/491,217	4,416,703
COFFEE and Donut Logo (Black and White)	12/9/2011	10/15/2013
THE ORIGINAL DONUT SHOP	Q5/401 215	4,377,841
THE ORIGINAL DONUT SHOP	85/491,215 12/9/2011	7/30/2013
	1 <i>21912</i> 011	1/30/2013

Trademark	Appl. No. Filing date	Reg. No. Reg. Date
CAFÉ ESCAPES and Steaming Cup	85/524,521	4,409,434
Logo	1/25/2012	10/1/2013
Logo	1/23/2012	10/1/2013
WELLNESS BREWED	85/978,600	4,302,921
	1/27/2012	3/12/2013
FRESH-PICKED FAVORITES	85/541,983	4,339,663
	2/14/2012	5/21/2013
WILD MOUNTAIN BLUEBERRY	85/550,438	4,217,454
	2/23/2012	10/2/2012
RIVO	85/581,205	4,286,884
	3/27/2012	2/5/2013
RIVO	85/958,545	4,484,253
	6/13/2013	2/18/2014
FOCUS BLEND	85/597,637	4,459,726
	4/13/2012	12/31/2013
MYBREW	85/594,236	4,467,099
	4/11/2012	1/14/2014
GREEN MUNTAIN COFFEE (and	85/660,665	4,352,789
Design) Black & White	6/25/2012	6/18/2013
FRUIT POWER REFRESHMENT	85/625,517	4,378,555
	5/15/2012	8/6/2013
Donut House Man Design	85/640,511	4,378,617
	6/1/2012	8/6/2013
KEURIG BREWED with Cup & Star	85/655,250	4,415,705
Logo	6/19/2012	10/8/2013
K-CUP	85/654,323	4,250,238
	6/18/2012	11/27/2012
BREW A BETTER YOU	85/660,171	4,397,450
	6/25/2012	9/3/2013
BOLT	85/721,888	4,606,065
	9/6/2012	9/16/2014
BOLT	86/001,636	4,622,109
	7/3/2013	10/14/2014
BREW A BETTER DAY	85/761,845	4,489,338
	10/24/2012	2/25/2014
Keurig Black Band	85/768,193	4,607,979
	10/31/2012	9/23/2014
Keurig Black Band (with KEURIG	85/771,230	4,328,453
BREWED Cup & Star Logo)	11/5/2012	4/30/2013
Keurig Black Band (w/ KEURIG and	85/783,619	4,328,482
Cup & Star Logo)	11/20/2012	4/30/2013
DEFEND BLEND	85/783,623	4,560,977
	11/20/2012	7/1/2014

	Trademark	Appl. No.	Reg. No.
	GATHERING GROUNDS	Filing date 85/815,431	Reg. Date
	GATHERING GROUNDS	· ·	4,512,019
	CDEAT COEFFE COOD VIDES	1/4/2013	4/8/2014
	GREAT COFFEE GOOD VIBES	85/818,064	4,358,153
	PASS IT ON	1/8/2013	6/25/2013
	Brewer Handle "Hump" Design	86/011,522	4,595,551
	(image failed to load)	7/16/2013	9/2/2014
	Overall Configuration of an At Home	86/011,423 7/16/2013	4,595,544
	Brewer	//10/2013	9/2/2014
	(image failed to load)	96/011 427	1 505 515
	Overall Configuration of an Away	86/011,427 7/16/2013	4,595,545 9/2/2014
	From Home Brewer with "Wing Panels"	//10/2013	9/2/2014
	(image failed to load)		
	Star Design (Brewer Drip Tray)	86/012,637	4,612,234
		7/17/2013	9/30/2014
	KEURIG	85/979,741	4,472,609
		12/22/2011	1/21/2014
	SERAPHINE	86/041,202	N/A
		8/19/2013	
	KEURIG	86/053,996	N/A
		9/3/2013	
	KEURIG	86/060,438	4,728,456
		9/10/2013	4/28/2015
	UNITED SODA WORKS	86/066,473	N/A
		9/17/2013	
	K-CARAFE	86/103,912	N/A
		10/29/2013	
	K-CAFE	86/103,919	N/A
		10/29/2013	
	K-MUG	86/103,922	N/A
		10/29/2013	
	KEURIG BREW	86/104,371	N/A
		10/29/2013	
	RED BARN SODA	86/106,807	N/A
		10/31/2013	
	RITA & TINA'S COCKTAIL	86/106,817	N/A
	JOURNEYS	10/31/2013	
	WATERFUL	86/106,828	4,896,074
		10/31/2013	2/2/2016
	FLYTE	86/106,835	N/A
		10/31/2013	
	KEURIG 2.0	86/106,842	4,685,679
		10/31/2013	2/10/2015
	FRITZERS	86/106,904	N/A
		10/31/2013	
	UNION STREET LOUNGE	86/138,060 12/9/2013	N/A

Trademark	Appl. No.	Reg. No.
THE PARTY OF THE P	Filing date	Reg. Date
KEURIG GREEN MOUNTAIN	86/162,383	N/A
DOUBLE DIAMOND	1/10/2014	4705121
DOUBLE DIAMOND	86/189,411	4705121
CLD OF CLD DICE	2/10/2014	3/17/2015
SUMMER SUNRISE	86/189,387	4791428
CHONE MOUNTAIN CD AFT COD A	2/10/2014	8/11/2015
STOWE MOUNTAIN CRAFT SODA	86/195,456	N/A
TIEDNEWIG IGED TELL GO ()	2/17/2014	37/4
TIERNEY'S ICED TEA CO. (and	86/198,676	N/A
Design)	2/20/2014	
KEURIG KOLD	86/205,649	N/A
	2/27/2014	
KEURIG	86/206,994	4,654,370
	2/28/2014	12/9/2014
KEURIG	86/209,433	N/A
	3/3/2014	- "
KOLD	86/265,806	N/A
	4/29/2014	- 11
Stylized "K" with Bubbles	86/294,941	N/A
	5/29/2014	
FLYNN'S SODA SHOP (and Design)	86/313039	N/A
(6/18/2014	
SOPOP	86/375,752	N/A
	8/25/2014	
COLLAGE	86/321,136	4,791,787
	6/26/2014	8/11/2015
KEURIG NEO	86/321,134	
	6/26/2014	N/A
ALL BE HAPPY!	85/326,223	4,207,138
	5/20/2011	9/11/2012
LAUGHING MAN	85/050,315	4,206,464
	5/28/2010	9/11/2012
LAUGHING MAN	85/381,812	4,129,894
	7/26/2011	4/17/2012
BOOM YOU'RE A DRINKMAKER	86/439,517	N/A
	10/30/2014	
ARC	86/486,441	N/A
	12/19/2014	
SPLISH	86/495,174	N/A
	1/5/2015	
MINGLE	86/509,179	N/A
	1/21/2015	
RITA'S & TINA'S	86/518,129	N/A
	1/29/2015	- 44.4
UNION ST. LOUNGE	86/518,021	N/A
	1/29/2015	- 11

Trademark	Appl. No.	Reg. No.
	Filing date	Reg. Date
STOWE MOUNTAIN	86/518,006	N/A
	1/29/2015	
RED BARN	86/517,961	N/A
	1/29/2015	
THERMALOCK	86/438,166	N/A
	10/29/2014	
TURNSTYLE	86/438,167	N/A
	10/29/2014	
LEMON LIME LAUNCH	86/529,634	N/A
	2/10/2015	
CITRUS CELEBRATION	86/529,641	N/A
	2/10/2015	- ,,
OVERTIME ORANGE	86/529,642	N/A
O VERTINE OR II VOE	2/10/2015	14/11
RED RUSH	86/529,644	N/A
KED KOSII	2/10/2015	14/73
KARBONATOR	86/529,714	N/A
KARBONATOR	2/10/2015	IV/A
HOLIDAY DUZZ		4842946
HOLIDAY BUZZ	86/530,013	
WELLING WOLD	2/10/2015	10/27/2015
KEURIG KOLD	86/550,166	N/A
	3/2/2015	
New Green Mountain Coffee	86/558,638	N/A
Mountain Logo (Color)	3/10/2015	
LAUGHING MAN	86/563,128	N/A
	3/13/2015	
184 DUANE ST. BLEND	86/602,562	N/A
10120111201122112	4/20/2015	
DUKALE'S BLEND	86/602,702	N/A
DOM LEE S BEEL LO	4/20/2015	14/14
SODA PEOPLE	86/615,567	N/A
SODATEOLEE	4/30/2015	IVA
RED BARN CRAFT SODA	86/651,428	N/A
RED BARN CRAFT SODA	6/4/2015	N/A
RECOVERING THE ENERGY IN		N/A
EVERY POD	86/666,710	N/A
	6/18/2015	DT/A
KEURIG IQ	86/678,926	N/A
TIPLIPIG.	6/30/2015	27/4
KEURIG	86/681,411	N/A
	7/2/2015	
Stylized "K" with Bubbles	86/681,416	N/A
	7/2/2015	
K-CUP	86/682,025	N/A
	7/2/2015	
K-CARAFE	86/976,928	4838462
	10/29/2013	10/20/2015

Trademark	Appl. No. Filing date	Reg. No. Reg. Date
ENDLESSLY REFRESHING	86/739,671	N/A
	8/27/2015	
SPARKLING. SERENE.	86/754,437	N/A
SERAPHINE.	9/11/2015	
CLUB KEURIG	86/779,245	N/A
	10/6/2015	
KEURIG HOT	86/779,238	N/A
	10/6/2015	
K-CUP	86/977,543	N/A
	7/2/2015	
THE ORIGINAL DONUT SHOP and	86/785,040	N/A
Donut Logo (Black and White)	10/12/2015	
TIERNEY'S ICED TEA CO. (Stamp	86/785,967	N/A
Design)	10/13/2015	
BEVYZ	86/799,702	N/A
	10/26/2015	
K-MUG	86/977,733	4,883,231
	10/29/2013	1/5/2016
HAVE YOUR CUP AND RECYCLE	86/903,317	N/A
IT, TOO	2/10/2016	
TIMOTHY'S WORLD COFFEE and	86/923,313	N/A
Logo	2/29/2016	

C. Copyrights

Company	Copyright Title	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
Keurig Green Mountain, Inc.	PENGUIN DESIGN	VA0000621736	1/28/1994
	TULLY'S COFFEE HAWAIIAN BLEND	VA0001835165	10/31/2012
	THE ORIGINAL DONUT SHOP DESIGN	VA0001940757	9/27/2013
	GREEN MOUNTAIN NATURALS LEMONADE FRUIT BREW	VA0001835169	10/31/2012
	GREEN MOUNTAIN COFFEE LIMITED EDITION PUMPKIN SPICE	VA0001835173	10/31/2012
	DONUT HOUSE MAN DESIGN	VA0001940750	9/27/2013
	DIEDRICH COFFEE DESIGN	VA0001940745	9/27/2013
	COFFEE PEOPLE STEAMING CUP DESIGN	VA0001941307	9/27/2013
	CAFE ESCAPES DESIGN	VA0001940748	9/27/2013

Company	Copyright Title	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
	BREW OVER ICE DESIGN	VA0001940742	9/27/2013
	BARISTA PRIMA	VA0001940737	9/27/2013
	COFFEEHOUSE DESIGN		

WEIL:\95629749\3\54481.0003 PATENT
RECORDED: 03/23/2016 REEL: 038234 FRAME: 0328